CH \$115.00 174356

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM463903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		02/27/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Bridge Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	American Bridge Canada Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	American Bridge Holding Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	American Bridge Maintenance Services Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	AB Maintenance Services USA Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge WAy
City:	Coraopolis

TRADEMARK REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0990

900441105

State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	American Bridge International Corporation
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	American Dock & Transfer Company
Street Address:	1000 American Bridge Way
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1743561	AMERICAN BRIDGE
Registration Number:	2635035	AB
Registration Number:	3943488	AB AMERICAN BRIDGE
Registration Number:	4360457	ABRIDGE TO SAFETY EXCELLENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-303124
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=pnc-american bridge release 2.27.18#page1.tif source=pnc-american bridge release 2.27.18#page2.tif source=pnc-american bridge release 2.27.18#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0991

RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement ("Release") is made effective as of February 27, 2018, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), to AMERICAN BRIDGE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; AMERICAN BRIDGE CANADA COMPANY, a Canadian corporation; AMERICAN BRIDGE HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; AMERICAN BRIDGE MAINTENANCE SERVICES COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; AB MAINTENANCE SERVICES USA COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; AMERICAN BRIDGE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; and AMERICAN DOCK & TRANSFER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Pledgors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), dated as of June 30, 2017, the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in intellectual property as security for loans and other obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors and Administrative Agent entered into a Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of the Pledgors in and to all of the Pledgors' Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) including the trademarks set forth in Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 5, 2017, at Reel 6099 / Frame 0017 (Trademarks);

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby, without warranty as to status of title or priority of the encumbrances being hereby released, releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including, without limitation, any security interest it may have in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title, and interest it may have in the foregoing without recourse solely as to the Pledgors.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, hereby terminates and cancels the Security Agreement as to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the request and expense of the Pledgors, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees to perform all other and further acts, and provide to the Pledgors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors to retransfer and reassign any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights without recourse to the Pledgors.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0992

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Tygent for the Lenders

By:

Name: 11/21 Photos
Title: XVVI in VIII i No

TRADEMARK REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0993

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

United States Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Ser. No.	Fil. Dt.
AMERICAN BRIDGE	1,743,561	12/29/1992	74/141,128	02/21/1991
AB & Design	2,635,035	10/15/2002	76/352,754	12/27/2001
AB AMERICAN BRIDGE & Design	3,943,488	04/12/2011	85/081,102	07/09/2010
ABRIDGE TO SAFETY EXCELLENCE & Design	4,360,457	07/02/2013	85/748,247	10/08/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 03/01/2018